
Agenda 

Welcome 

Call the Meeting to Order 

Approval of Minutes  

Business Reports:  

1. Career Service Provider – Performance Review

2. Financial & Monitoring Reports
FY 2021-22 Financial Report 

FY 2022-23 Revised Budget 

Monitoring Updates  

Fiscal Policy Update 

3. Action Items

Adjourn 

Complete zoom link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83285523549?pwd=VmhDaCtHS1VlNzhLSlJ1NUd2OXFPdz09 

Finance Committee 

August 5, 2022 

9:00 A.M. 
Click here for zoom link 

Meeting ID: 832 8552 3549 
Passcode: 331542 

Telephone Number:  +1 312 626 6799 

Members: 

Mark Peed (Chair) 

Keith Carnahan 

Dan Caldwell 

David Rutledge 

Paul Webb 

Kristi Spurgeon 

Charles Story 
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Northern Middle Tennessee Workforce Board 

Finance Committee  

Meeting Minutes 

February 3, 2022, via Zoom 9:00 a.m. 

Members Attending Members Absent Staff & Guests Attending 

John Alexander David Rutledge Marla Rye 
Mark Peed Charles Story Ankur Singla 

Keith Carnahan Christel Brown 

Dan Caldwell Meagan Dobbins 
Paul Webb Ginger Fussell 

Kristi Spurgeon Sherry Maynard 

The Finance Committee of the Northern Middle Tennessee Workforce Board met virtually on 
February 3, at 9 a.m. via Zoom. 

Marla Rye called role, and a quorum was declared. The meeting was called to order by 
Chairman Mark Peed. Mark asked for approval of the minutes. Dan Ryan moved to approve 
and was seconded by Keith Carnahan. The minutes passed unanimously. 

Audit Report-June 30, 2021 
Marla informed the committee that the June 30, 2021 audit had been issued.  She then 
introduced Ankur Singla from Thurman Campbell to give the report. Ankur expressed his 
gratitude for the help he received with the audit. Ankur shared the audit report with the 
committee. He explained the primary sections of the audit report. He clarified that it was a 
clean audit report with no findings.  He informed the members that we qualify as a low-risk 
auditee. 

Career Service Provider-Performance Review 
Marla continued with an update regarding the contract service provider performance. Marla 
reported that the contractors have been with us for a year now. EDSI did not meet some of 
their goals in the fourth quarter. Cumulatively they were close to meeting their enrollment 
goal. They did not meet their exit goal for the quarter but did meet it cumulatively because of 
previous strong quarters. Marla expressed concern about their placement rates and their 
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effect on federal performance standards. While the contractor performance shows a current 
report of placements, the federal performance standards capture data from the second and 
fourth quarters after exit. EDSI did not meet the adult placement rate goal for the fourth 
quarter but did meet the goal cumulatively. They met the fourth quarter youth placement rate 
goal but did not meet the cumulative goal. Placement wage goals are above average. They still 
struggle with MPCR and are behind in the youth standards. 

MAC has met its enrollment goals for in-school and out-of-school youth for the fourth quarter 
and cumulatively. Exits are behind, and this is concerning because this means their caseload is 
increasing. They met their placement rate for the fourth quarter but are behind cumulatively 
because of poor performance in previous quarters. MAC met its placement wage goal. They 
continue to struggle with MPCR.  Work experience and the in-school youth ratio goals were 
reviewed. 

2021-2022 Financial & Monitoring Report 
Ginger Fussell reported that quarter two was comparable to quarter one at just under $2.5M in 
expenditures, putting the fiscal year expenditure total just shy of $5 million. Quarter two saw a 
slight increase in formula grant fund utilization and a slight decrease in other grant activity. The 
budget is an ebb and flow of grant availability. Northern Middle received $754K additional 
Dislocated Worker funding (there is already an excess of funds compared to Adult). The board 
previously approved the repurposing of $1.5M Dislocated Worker funding for Adult program 
services. We anticipate the need to potentially request $500K more. There is a new 
apprenticeship grant for $168K. There was approximately $93K of expired, unused funding 
netting a budget increase of approximately $828K, resulting in a revised budget of $15.7M for 
fiscal year 21-22. The career service providers have increased their expenditures slightly. 

Ginger went on to update the committee regarding MPCR. Northern Middle calculates the 
minimum participant cost rate to be 48.16% through December, meeting the state’s goal of 
40%. Both contractors are shy of the MPCR goal cumulatively during the first 12 months of their 
18-month contract. The state measures MPCR on the fiscal year beginning in July. For the first
two quarters, EDSI exceeded 50%, and MAC was close at 46.29%. Both contractors had a strong
MPCR in quarter one, and both dropped in quarter two. As a result, Northern Middle dropped
from 54.1% to 48.16%.

Ginger informed the committee about the career service provider billing. This year’s billing 
trend was compared to the prior two years. The new contracts started in quarter three of the 
prior year. After a slow start, contractor expenditures in quarter four of their contract have 
reached 92% compared to quarter two of the prior year with the previous contractor. Quarter 
two improved $57K from quarter one of this year. She went on to say that 66% of the contract 
period elapsed, EDSI spent 58% of their base contract, and MAC spent 43%. These contracts 
aim to serve participants, so their spending should be higher and more comparable to the 66% 
time elapsed. MCHRA, as the One-Stop Operator, has spent 58% of their contract of the same 
time period. OSO expenses, while necessary, are considered overhead costs. Therefore, 
expenditures less than budget are positive for Northern Middle. 
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Ginger confirmed Marla’s earlier statements regarding the contractors’ quarterly and 
cumulative MPCR, Work Experience, and In-School Youth. The 21-22 fiscal year trend for EDSI 
and MAC indicates that both contractors’ MPCR dropped in quarter two compared to quarter 
one. EDSI has met the goal for the fiscal year cumulative on the strength of quarter one. MAC is 
close at 46%, with quarter one being more favorable than quarter two. 

Ginger stated that Northern Middle staff continues the desk reviews of EDSI and MAC monthly, 
analyzing contract progress and performance. Bi-weekly contractor meetings continue. 
Eligibility documentation has been a key monitoring focus, as is CSP staffing and the Youth 
challenges mentioned earlier in the presentation. Northern Middle challenged the One-Stop 
Operator to provide enhanced oversight of partner co-enrollments that support KPI’s.  

Ginger asked for approval of the 21-22 Quarter two financial report and the 21-22 revised 
budget of $15.7 million (an increase of $828K). Marla asked for $500K from excess funding that 
is available to be allotted to EDSI for special populations. $400K would go to transitioning 
soldiers, and $100K be allotted for offender reentry programs. She then asked that an 
additional $500K be allocated for youth through the current CSP or new RFP. Mark Peed 
suggested the idea of leaving the allocation of money open-ended so that it could benefit a 
special population, even if it means awarding the money to a different provider. 

Marla explained that even though they are not satisfied with the performance of the 
contractors, it might be beneficial to extend their contract by six months to see if they continue 
to trend in the right direction. Other regions that did not switch from their previous contractor 
are now showing improved performance. The regions that switched because they weren’t 
satisfied with performance now all have poor performance. The concern is that if a switch to 
new contractors is made, that performance may suffer through employee turnover. Mark Peed 
expressed that somehow the contractors need to get the message that they have to perform 
better. 

Mark asked for a motion to approve the requests mentioned previously and also to approve the 
flexibility to repurpose $500K additional DW funds for Adult, if needed. Paul Webb made the 
motion to approve all items as presented. Keith Carnahan seconded the motion. With no 
further discussion, the committee voted to approve all items as presented. 

Adjourn 
Mark Peed adjourned the meeting. 
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Goal Actual* % Goal Actual % Goal Actual % Goal Actual % Goal Actual % Goal Actual % Goal Actual %

A/DW 200 152 76% 255 303 119% 299 249 83.3% 259 245 94.6% 249 240 96.4% 249 258 103.6% 1511 1447 95.8%

Youth 50 31 62% 62 88 142% 81 66 81.5% 71 70 98.6% 81 86 106.2% 101 86 85.1% 446 427 95.7%

A/DW 100 204 204% 128 99 78% 150 127 84.9% 130 88 68.0% 125 89 71.2% 125 104 83.2% 756 1010 133.6%

Youth 25 86 344% 31 44 142% 41 32 79.0% 36 64 180.3% 41 53 129.3% 51 32 62.7% 223 410 183.9%

Positive Total Percent Positive Total Percent Positive Total Percent Positive Total Percent Positive Total Percent Positive Total Percent Positive Total Percent

A/DW 166          204          81.4% 91            99            91.9% 126          127          99% 74 88 84.1% 84            89            94.4% 50            104          48.1% 874          1,010       86.5%

Youth 51            86            59.3% 43            44            97.7% 28            32            88% 64 64 100.0% 51            53            96.2% 21            32            65.6% 335          410          81.7%

A/DW 15.00$     20.83$     139% 15.00$     20.59$     137% 15.00$     22.24$     148% 15.00$     24.17$     161.1% 15.00$     21.52$     143.5% 15.00$     17.22$     114.8% 15.00$     21.10$     140.7%

Youth 10.00$     14.53$     145% 10.00$     13.56$     136% 10.00$     13.89$     139% 10.00$     19.97$     199.7% 10.00$     15.34$     153.4% 10.00$     16.03$     160.3% 10.00$     15.55$     155.5%

A/DW 50% 16.6% 33% 50% 45% 90% 50% 59.9% 120% 50% 49% 98.0% 50% 54% 108% 50% 61% 122% 50% 51% 102%

Youth 50% 14% 28% 50% 45.5% 91% 50% 64.5% 129% 50% 44% 88.0% 50% 51% 102% 50% 49% 98% 50% 49% 98%

Work Experience Youth 25% 0% 0% 25% 4% 16% 25% 17% 68% 25% 20% 80.0% 25% 27% 108% 25% 23% 92% 25% 18% 72%

In-School Youth Ratio Youth 40% 1% 3% 40% 3% 8% 40% 7% 18% 40% 8% 20.0% 40% 31% 78% 40% 43% 108% 40% 20% 50%

EDSI Incentive Quarterly Benchmarks

Cumulative June 30**

Positive Placement Rate  Target 

85%

Placement Wage

Dec. 31Sept. 30June 30March 31

Enrollments

Exits                                                

(50% of new enrollments)

MPCR:

Matrix:
June 30*

Quarter Ending:

March 31



Goal Actual* % Goal Actual % Goal Actual % Goal Actual % Goal Actual % Goal Actual % Goal Actual %

ISY 15 1 7% 50 24 48% 10 2 20.0% 10 58 580.0% 10 11 110.0% 5 7 140.0% 100 103 103.0%

OSY 20 3 15% 30 82 273% 35 16 45.7% 25 10 40.0% 20 25 125.0% 10 6 60.0% 140 142 101.4%

Total 35 4 11% 80 106 133% 45 18 40.0% 35 68 194.3% 30 36 120.0% 15 13 86.7% 240 245 102.1%

# of Exits (Target-50% of 

Enrollments) Total 18 10 57% 40 16 40% 23 1 4.4% 18 11 62.9% 15 41 273.3% 8 43 537.5% 120 142 118.3%

Positive Total Percent Positive Total Percent Positive Total Percent Positive Total Percent Positive Total Percent Positive Total Percent Positive Total Percent

9            10          90% 10          16          63% -         1            0% 11 11 100.0% 37               41          90.2% 39               43          90.7% 116            142        81.7%

Placement Wage Total 10.00$  12.20$  122% 10.00$  14.77$  148% 10.00$  -$      0% 10.00$  19.97$  199.7% 10.00$       14.75$   148% 10.00$       14.52$   145% 10.00$       15.24$   152.4%

MPCR: Youth 50% 17% 34% 50% 35% 70% 50% 50% 100% 50% 44% 88.0% 50% 42% 84% 50% 49% 98% 50% 43% 86%

Work Experience Youth 25% 9% 36% 25% 6% 24% 25% 22% 88% 25% 20% 80.0% 25% 73% 292% 25% 38% 152% 25% 36% 144%

In-School Youth Ratio Youth 40% 4% 10% 40% 11% 28% 40% 21% 53% 40% 41% 102.5% 40% 57% 143% 40% 46% 115% 40% 39% 98%

Placement Rate                       

(Target 85%)
Total

Enrollments

MAC Quarterly Benchmarks

Matrix:
Quarter Ending:

March 31 June 30 Sept. 30 Cumulative June 30**Dec. 31 March 31 June 30*



Northern Middle LWDA
2021 QTR 

1
2021 QTR 

2
2022 QTR 

3
2022 QTR 

4
Expenses 

YTD

Revised       
FY 2021-22       

12 Mo. 
Budget % Spent

Total FY 21-22 Expense vs Mar & June Budget 2,489 2,496 2,302 3,721 11,008 15,954 69.0%

2021-22 11,008$    
2020-21 13,172$    
2019-20 11,887$    

* $13M in 2020-21 included approx. $4M in Campbell Strong and CARES grant activities.  
* Core WIOA activities increased approx. $1.5M in the current year, compared to the prior year. 

* Quarter 4 Spending was $1.4M higher compared to the prior quarter.

Three-Year Comparison

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

BUDGET/SPEND PROGRESSION

($ in 000's)
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Northern Middle LWDA
2021 QTR 

1
2021 QTR 

2
2022 QTR 

3
2022 QTR 

4
Expenses 

YTD

Revised       
FY 2021-22       

12 Mo. 
Budget % Spent

Infrastructure Funding Agreement 0 194 192 345 731 1,000 73.1%

Adult ($100,000 re-purposed for Admin) 873 383 323 1,311 2,889 3,121 92.6%
Dislocated Worker ($2,000,000 for Adult *) 563 1,095 957 746 3,361 5,174 65.0%
Youth 516 620 655 793 2,585 3,025 85.5%
RESEA 58 67 56 64 245 309 79.4%
Campbell Strong (closed 9/30) 198 0 0 0 198 278 71.1%
National Dislocated Worker (COVID) 147 80 40 24 290 1,316 22.0%
National Dislocated Worker (Flood) 58 71 76 205 550 37.2%
Summer Youth Initiative (closed 8/31) 95 0 0 0 95 95 100.2%
Rural Development 39 0 0 0 39 52 74.5%
September Total FY 21-22 Expense vs Budget 2,489 2,496 2,295 3,358 10,638 14,919 71.3%
Additional Dislocated Worker (F21 & P22) 0 754 0.0%
Apprenticeship 7 161 168 168 100.0%
Expired Funding Rural Development 0 -13 0.0%
Expired Funding Campbell Strong 0 -80 0.0%
December Total FY 21-22 Expense vs Budget 2,489 2,496 2,302 3,519 10,806 15,747 68.6%
Additional Apprenticeship 61 61 61 100.0%
Layoff Aversion 60 60 60 100.0%
Re-Entry 31 31 35 87.8%
Career Exploration 49 49 50 98.9%
Total FY 21-22 Expense vs Mar & June Budget 2,489 2,496 2,302 3,721 11,008 15,954 69.0%

* Board and State approved re-purpose up to $2,000,000 of Dislocated Worker program budget to Adult
    $1,500,000 was used through June 30, 2022; $500,000 remains for Q1 22-23 use.
    Proposed -  Request an additional $500,000 for 2022-23

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

2021-22 BUDGET/SPEND PROGRESSION

($ in 000's)
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Grant Term Contract % Utilized $ Expired
Adult 24 Mos 1,965,413.41   100% -                     
Dislocated Worker 24 Mos 3,257,075.61   100% -                     
Youth 27 Mos 2,070,051.09   100% -                     
RESEA 12 Mos 308,880.00       80% 62,278.29         
Layoff Aversion 6 Mos 60,327.75         100% -                     
Re-Entry 5 Mos 35,641.00         86% 4,924.07           
Career Exploration 2 Mos 50,000.00         99% 542.40              
Statewide Apprenticeship 9 Mos 229,000.00       100% -                     

7,976,388.86   99% 67,744.76         

Grant Term Contract % Utilized Extending
National Emergency DW - COVID-19 24 Mos 2,841,222.29   64% 1,025,739.69   

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

UTILIZATION OF EXPIRING GRANTS
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TDLWD Minimum Participant Cost Rate (MPCR) - Preliminary Through June 2022

MAC Youth

EDSI Youth 
and Summer 

Youth

EDSI Adult & 
Dislocated 

Worker

Campbell 
Strong 

excluded
Disaster 

Relief

CARES, 
Apprentice, 
Incumb Wkr

 Other (NM,  
& IFA) Total

Qualifying Expenses 269,898$       811,120$      2,710,094$    790$              374,247$      83,351$        4,249,499$      
Total Program 588,384$       1,550,255$   4,799,294$    171,107$      399,446$      82,151$           962,377$      8,553,014$      
MPCR 45.87% 52.32% 56.47% 0.46% 93.69% 0.00% 8.66% 49.68%

*** PRIOR QUARTER MPCR = 47.38%***

Northern Middle met 40% Requirement in preliminary calculations. 

49.68%MPCR =

Note: National DW (Disaster Relief) is now included. 

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

MPCR

1
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Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
CSP Billing FYE 6/30/20 MCHRA 1,114 1,756 1,678 1,659 6,207
CSP Billing FYE 6/30/21 MCHRA/EDSI & MAC 1,880 1,792 816 1,489 5,977
CSP Billing FYE 6/30/22 EDSI & MAC 1,592 1,649 1,528 2,322 7,091

Career Service Provider Billing

Q4 was the highest quarter of CSP billing the in past three years, up $794k compared to  the prior quarter.  

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

CAREER SERVICE PROVIDER -  BILLING TREND

1,114

1,756 1,678 1,659
1,880 1,792

816

1,4891,592 1,649 1,528

2,322

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

CSP Billing (in 1,000s)

FY19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
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Career Service Provider Billing
Cumulative 

through Mar

Total  
Spent Qtr 

Ended 
June 2022

Budget 
Spent 

Contract 
To Date  

Total 18 
Month Base 

Contract 
Budget

% Spent - 100% 
time elapsed 

(contract 
extended)

EDSI (18 Month Comparison) 6,372$          2,132$     8,504$     9,716$        88%
MAC (18 Month Comparison) 507$             190$        697$        800$            87%

Contract-to-Date through Q4 2021-22
6,879$          2,322$     9,201$     

One-Stop Operator Billing
Cumulative 

through Mar

Total  
Spent Qtr 

Ended 
June 2022

Budget 
Spent 

Contract 
To Date  

Total 18 
Month 
Budget

% Spent - 100% 
time elapsed 

(contract 
extended)

MCHRA - (18 Month Comparison) 318$             60$           378$        447$            85%

In $000's

In $000's

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

CONTRACTOR - BILLING PROGRESS
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CONTRACT-TO-DATE & QUARTERLY - 18 Months

EDSI Youth

CTD CUMULATIVE Direct 
$ '000

Total 
$ '000

49% Direct 
$ '000

Total 
$ '000

51%

Total 974 1,979 49% 3,246 6,305 51%

EDSI Youth
QTR Ended 3/31/21 15 103 14% 84 508 17%
QTR Ended 6/30/21 148 326 45% 452 997 45%
FYE 6/30/21 (6 Mos) 163 429 38% 536 1,506 36%

EDSI Youth
QTR Ended 9/30/21 246 381 64% 652 1,089 60%
QTR Ended 12/31/21 148 338 44% 547 1,119 49%
QTR Ended 3/31/22 186 362 51% 521 974 54%
QTR Ended 6/30/22 232 470 49% 989 1,617 61%
FYE 6/30/22 811 1,550 52% 2,710 4,799 56%

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

EDSI - MPCR TREND

MPCR Adult/DW - Goal 50%

A/DW Combined

MPCR Adult/DW - Goal 50%

A/DW Combined

MPCR Adult/DW - Goal 50%

A/DW Combined

MPCR - Goal 50%

MPCR - Goal 50%

MPCR - Goal 50%
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MAC Youth

CTD CUMULATIVE Direct 
$ '000

Total 
$ '000

43%

Total 301 698 43%

MAC Youth
QTR Ended 3/31/21 7 43 17%
QTR Ended 6/30/21 23 66 35%
FYE 6/30/21 (6 Mos) 31 109 28%

MAC Youth
QTR Ended 9/30/21 42 85 50%
QTR Ended 12/31/21 66 150 44%
QTR Ended 3/31/22 69 164 42%
QTR Ended 6/30/22 93 190 49%
FYE 6/30/22 270 588 46%

MPCR - Goal 50%

MPCR - Goal 50%

MPCR - Goal 50%

MAC YOUTH - MPCR TREND
CONTRACT-TO-DATE & QUARTERLY - 18 Months

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE
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EDSI

CTD CUMULATIVE
Wk 
Exp 
$ '000

Total 
$ '000

18% ISY 
$ '000

Total 
$ '000

20%

Total 333 1,836 18% 369 1,836 20%

EDSI
QTR Ended 3/31/21 0 103 0% 1 103 1%
QTR Ended 6/30/21 10 270 4% 7 270 3%
FYE 6/30/21 (6 Mos) 10 374 3% 8 374 2%

EDSI
QTR Ended 9/30/21 48 293 17% 20 293 7%
QTR Ended 12/31/21 69 338 20% 27 338 8%
QTR Ended 3/31/22 98 362 27% 114 362 31%
QTR Ended 6/30/22 109 470 23% 200 470 43%
FYE 6/30/22 323 1,462 22% 361 1,462 25%

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

EDSI YOUTH - WORK EXPERIENCE/IN-SCHOOL
CONTRACT-TO-DATE & QUARTERLY 18 Months

Work Experience - Goal 25%

Youth

Work Experience - Goal 25%

Youth

ISY/Youth - Goal 40%

Youth

ISY/Youth - Goal 40%

Youth

Work Experience - Goal 25% ISY/Youth - Goal 40%

Youth Youth
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MAC

CTD CUMULATIVE
Wk 
Exp 
$ '000

Total 
$ '000

36% ISY 
$ '000

Total 
$ '000

39%

Total 249 698 36% 269 698 39%

MAC
QTR Ended 3/31/21 4 43 9% 2 43 4%
QTR Ended 6/30/21 4 66 6% 7 66 11%
FYE 6/30/21 (6 Mos) 8 109 7% 9 109 8%

MAC
QTR Ended 9/30/21 19 85 22% 18 85 21%
QTR Ended 12/31/21 29 150 20% 62 150 41%
QTR Ended 3/31/22 120 164 73% 93 164 57%
QTR Ended 6/30/22 73 190 38% 88 190 46%
FYE 6/30/22 241 588 41% 260 588 44%

Work Experience - Goal 25% ISY/Youth - Goal 40%

Youth Youth

Youth Youth

Work Experience - Goal 25% ISY/Youth - Goal 40%

Work Experience - Goal 25% ISY/Youth - Goal 40%

Youth Youth

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

MAC YOUTH - WORK EXPERIENCE/IN SCHOOL
CONTRACT-TO-DATE & QUARTERLY - 18 Months
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Grant Revenue $ in millions $
Carryover from 21-22 5.3                   5,336,420.55     
22-23 Allocations 9.4                   9,407,167.00     

Total Adult, DW, Youth 14.7                14,743,587.55   
Carryover to 22-23 for Youth (2.7)                 (2,748,727.80)    
Carryover to 22-23 at 20% of Adult, DW (1.2)                 (1,270,605.00)    

Total 22-23 Adult, DW, Youth 10.8                10,724,254.8     
National Emergency DW (COVID) 1.0                   1,025,739.69     
National Emergency DW (Flood) 0.3                   345,265.78         
RESEA 0.2                   200,000.00         
IFA 1.0                   1,000,000.00     

Total 22-23 Projected Grant Revenue 13.3                13,295,260.22   

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

FY2022-23 REVISED BUDGET REVENUES
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Projected Expenses $ in millions %
NM Workforce Board 1.4                   11% 1,365,645.00     
Board Incumbent Worker Program 0.3                   2% 300,000.00         
Other Board Pilot Programs and Initiatives 0.3                   2% 300,000.00         
Recruitment Campaign 0.1                   1% 100,000.00         
IFA (non-Title I) 1.0                   8% 1,000,000.00     

Total Board and Overhead 3.1                   23% 3,065,645.00     

National Emergency DW (Covid) Non-pass through 0.1                   74,824.16           
National Emergency DW (Flood) 0.3                   2% 345,265.78         
One Stop Operator 0.3                   2% 319,837.62         
Career Service Providers 8.4                   63% 8,338,772.13     
Career Service Provider (EDSI) Nat'l Emergency DW (COVID) 1.0                   8% 950,915.53         
RESEA 0.2                   2% 200,000.00         

Total Contracted Grant Services 10.2                77% 10,229,615.22   
Total 22-23 Grant Expense 13.3                100% 13,295,260.22   

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

FY2022-23 REVISED BUDGET EXPENSES
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*

*
*
*
*
*

*

*

Monitoring of Northern Middle:
*
*

*

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

MONITORING UPDATE 
EDSI and MAC - Career Service Providers

AREA OF CONCERN - CSP staffing with EDSI continues to churn.  EDSI provides status updates at each contractor 
meeting.

TDLWD's Performance Accountability Review (PAR) on-site monitoring; Report issued - No Findings.  
TDLWD's Program Integrity Unit conducted virtual monitoring; Report issued - No Findings; a Few Observations and 
Several Best Practices Noted.  (Observation - Update and Clarifiy Fiscal Record Retention Policy)
TN Comptroller's Office currently conducting Single Audit procedures.

The One-Stop Operator continues to promote enhanced oversight of partner accountability in supporting KPI goals.

Monthly desk review of invoices is performed analyzing contract progress and performance.
Biweekly contractor meetings continue.
Northern Middle program staff conducted reviews of EDSI and MAC direct participant expenditures.
Northern Middle program staff conducted a desktop review of EDSI enrollments.
Northern Middle program and fiscal staff provided technical assistance to EDSI and MAC as needed.

Mid-Cumberland HRA - One-Stop Operator

New Youth Providers - Monroe Harding, Jobs for TN Graduates, Amelia's Closet/Liberty Station
Northern Middle fiscal and program staff conducted WIOA Youth training to the 3 new Youth providers.
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523 Madison Street, Suite A 
  Clarksville, TN 37040 

    931.551.9110 ph. 
    931.551.9026 fax 

 

 
  

 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Record Retention and Access 
Proposed Effective Date: August 10, 2022 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Summary of Proposed Changes 

 
1. Updated citations from Uniform Guidance which were re-numbered. 

 
2. Moved descriptive wording per Uniform Guidance from the Policy section to 

the Background section. 
 

3. Clarified policy wording to reflect Northern Middle’s practice of following 
more stringent requirements of Tennessee Department of Labor and 
Workforce Development. 

 
4. Added reference to NMTWB’s Electronic Case Files policy.  
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______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Record Retention and Access 
Effective Date: August 10, 2022 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Purpose: 
This policy provides overarching guidelines related to record retention and access to 
records for the Northern Middle TN Workforce Board (NMTWB). 
 
Background: 
Uniform Guidance at 2 CFR 200.302 states that the financial management system of each 
non-Federal entity must provide for the following: 

 Retention requirements for records – 2 CFR 200.334  
Financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all other non-
Federal entity records pertinent to a Federal award. 

 Requests for transfer of records – 2 CFR 200.335  

 Methods for collection, transmission and storage of information – 2 CFR 200.336 
Records will be sufficient to provide periodic quality control reviews, provide 
reasonable safeguards against alteration, and remain readable. 

 Access to records – 2 CFR 200.337  
The Federal awarding agency, Inspectors General, the Comptroller General of the 
United States, the pass-through entity, or any of their authorized representatives 
will have the right of access to any documents, papers, or other records pertinent 
to the federal award, in order to make audits, examinations, excerpts, and 
transcripts.  This right also includes timely and reasonable access to personnel for 
the purpose of interview and discussion related to such documents.  Only under 
extraordinary and rare circumstances would such access include review of the true 
name of victims of a crime.  Rights of access are not limited to the required retention 
period but last as long as the records are retained. 

 Restrictions on public access to records – 2 CFR 200.338  
Restrictions to public access to the records of NMTWB pertinent to a Federal award 
will not be limited, except for protected personally identifiable information or other 
confidentiality exceptions or exemptions. 

 
Resources: 
2 CFR 200.302; 2 CFR 200.334-338 
 
Policy: 
Northern Middle TN Workforce Board will abide by record retention and access 
requirements of Uniform Guidance and will also abide by any additional requirements, 
terms or conditions of the Tennessee Department of Labor and Workforce Development 
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(TDLWD). Where requirements differ, records will be retained under the requirements 
which are most stringent.  See also, TDLWD and NMTWB’s Electronic Case Files policies. 

 
Sub-Recipient record retention and access 
It is the intent of Northern Middle TN Workforce Board that sub-recipients  

a. Meet record retention and access requirements stated at 2 CFR 200.334-338 and 
any additional requirements, terms and conditions of the Tennessee Department of 
Labor and Workforce Development (TDLWD),  

b. Are aware of the record retention requirements, and  
c. Attest to compliance with these requirements.  

 
Where federal and state requirements differ, records will be retained under the guidance 
which is most stringent.  See also, TDLWD and NMTWB’s Electronic Case Files policies. 
 

Contact: 
For any questions related to this policy please contact Ginger Fussell, Fiscal Director at 
gfussell@workforceessentials.com.  
 
Effective Date: January 1, 2018  
Updated: July 1, 2019; June 1, 2020, August 10, 2022 
Duration: Indefinite 
 
___________________________________________ 
Marla Rye, Executive Director  
Northern Middle TN LWDB 
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______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Record Retention and Access 
Effective Date: January 1, 2018August 10, 2022 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Purpose: 
This policy provides overarching guidelines related to record retention and access to 
records for the Northern Middle TN Workforce Board (NMTWB). 
 
Background: 
Uniform Guidance at 2 CFR 200.302 states that the financial management system of each 
non-Federal entity must provide for the following: 

 Retention requirements for records – 2 CFR 200.334  
 Financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all other 
non-Federal entity records pertinent to a Federal award. 

 Requests for transfer of records – 2 CFR 200.335  
  
 Methods for collection, transmission and storage of information – 2 CFR 200.336 

 Records will be sufficient to provide periodic quality control reviews, provide 
reasonable safeguards against alteration, and remain readable. 

 Access to records – 2 CFR 200.337  
 The Federal awarding agency, Inspectors General, the Comptroller General 
of the United States, the pass-through entity, or any of their authorized 
representatives will have the right of access to any documents, papers, or other 
records pertinent to the federal award, in order to make audits, examinations, 
excerpts, and transcripts.  This right also includes timely and reasonable access to 
personnel for the purpose of interview and discussion related to such documents.  
Only under extraordinary and rare circumstances would such access include review 
of the true name of victims of a crime.  Rights of access are not limited to the 
required retention period but last as long as the records are retained. 

 Restrictions on public access to records – 2 CFR 200.338  
 Restrictions to public access to the records of NMTWB pertinent to a Federal 
award will not be limited, except for protected personally identifiable information or 
other confidentiality exceptions or exemptions. 

 
Resources: 
2 CFR 200.302; 2 CFR 200.3334-3378 
 
Policy: 
Northern Middle TN Workforce Board will abide by record retention and access 
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requirements of Uniform Guidance and will also abide by any additional requirements, 
terms or conditions of the Tennessee Department of Labor and Workforce Development 
(TDLWD). as well as the following: Where requirements differ, records will be retained 
under the requirements which are most stringent.  See also, TDLWD and NMTWB’s 
Electronic Case Files policies. 
 
 

A. Retention requirements for records 
Financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all other non-
Federal entity records pertinent to a Federal award will be retained in accordance 
with federal Uniform Guidance 2 CFR 200.333. 
 

B. Requests for transfer of records 
Requests for transfer and custody of records will be conducted in accordance with 
Uniform Guidance 2 CFR 200.334. 

 
C. Methods for collection, transmission and storage of information 

Methods for collection, transmission and storage of information will meet 
requirements specified at 2 CFR 200.335, and will be sufficient to provide periodic 
quality control reviews, provide reasonable safeguards against alteration, and 
remain readable. 
 

D. Access to records 
Pursuant to 2 CFR 200.336, the Federal awarding agency, Inspectors General, the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the pass-through entity, or any of their 
authorized representatives will have the right of access to any documents, papers, 
or other records pertinent to the federal award, in order to make audits, 
examinations, excerpts, and transcripts.  This right also includes timely and 
reasonable access to personnel for the purpose of interview and discussion related 
to such documents.  Only under extraordinary and rare circumstances would such 
access include review of the true name of victims of a crime.  Should such a 
situation occur, access will only be granted in accordance with 2 CFR 200.336.  
Expiration of the right of access to records will follow provisions of 2 CFR 200.336. 

 
E. Restrictions on public access to records 

Restrictions to public access to the records of NMTWB pertinent to a Federal award 
will not be limited, except for protected personally identifiable information or other 
confidentiality exceptions or exemptions stated in 2 CFR 200.337. 

 
F. Sub-Recipient record retention and access 
It is the intent of Northern Middle TN Workforce Board that sub-recipients   

a. mMeet record retention and access requirements stated at 2 CFR 200.3334-3378 
and any additional requirements, terms and conditions of the Tennessee 
Department of Labor and Workforce Development (TDLWD),   

b. that sub-recipients aAre aware of the record retention requirements, and  
c. aAttest to compliance with these requirements.  
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Where federal and state requirements differ, records will be retained under the guidance 
which is most stringent.  See also, TDLWD and NMTWB’s Electronic Case Files policies. 

 
 
 
Contact: 
For any questions related to this policy please contact Ginger Fussell, Fiscal Director at 
gfussell@workforceessentials.com.  
 
Effective Date: January 1, 2018  
Updated: July 1, 2019; June 1, 2020, August 10, 2022 
Duration: Indefinite 
 
___________________________________________ 
Marla Rye, Executive Director  
Northern Middle TN LWDB 
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* 2022-23 Flexibility to Re-Purpose additional $500k Dislocated Worker funding to Adult 

*EDSI and MAC Career Service Provider contracts:

Add another 6 month pro-ration of 18-month budget to contract
Extend an additional 6 months through 6/30/23

*Fiscal Policy Update - Record Retention

(Pending TN DOL Approval)

Pass-through program portion of National DW grant $950k

NORTHERN MIDDLE TN WORKFORCE BOARD
JUNE 2022 FISCAL UPDATE

* 2021-22 Q4 Financial Report

ACTION

* 2022-23 Budget Revision $13.3M
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